

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS A. KELLEY, in his capacity as the Trustee of
the BMO Litigation Trust,

Petitioner,

v.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as successor to M&I Marshall
and Ilsley Bank,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. COLLYARD	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIC J. MAGNUSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID E. MARDER	H. BARTOW FARR*
STEPHEN P. SAFRANSKI	AMY O. NYBERG*
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
800 LaSalle Avenue	706 Duke Street
Suite 2800	Alexandria, VA 22314
Minneapolis, MN 55402	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

February 12, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
1. The Ponzi scheme.....	6
2. BMO’s facilitation of the scheme.....	7
3. The scheme’s collapse and BMO’s belated reporting.....	10
4. Court appointment of a receiver.....	10
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
1. The Bankruptcy Court.....	11
2. The District Court.....	14
3. The Jury Trial	15
4. The Eighth Circuit.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17

I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Distorts Critical Elements Of Minnesota Law And Core Elements Of Federal Bankruptcy Policy	19
A. The Code Provides That a Debtor Enters Bankruptcy With the Same Property Rights That It Possessed Immediately Before Declaring Bankruptcy	19
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Misreading of Minnesota Law Deprived PCI of Highly Valuable State-Law Property Rights That PCI Possessed Prior to Entering Bankruptcy	22
C. The Decision Below Undermines Important Federal Bankruptcy Policies....	29
II. The Eighth Circuit Could Have, And Should Have, Certified The Critical Question Of Minnesota Law To The Minnesota Supreme Court	31
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Kelley v. BMO Harris Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , Nos. 23-2551, 23-2632 (Sept. 12, 2024)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Kelley v. BMO Harris Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , Nos. 23-2551, 23-2632 (Nov. 14, 2024)	App-13

Appendix C

Order, United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Minnesota, *In re: Petters Co., Inc.*, No. 08-45257 (Feb. 24, 2017) App-15

Appendix D

Order, United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Minnesota, *In re: Petters Co., Inc.*, No. 08-45257 (June 27, 2019) App-42

Appendix E

Order, United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, *Kelley v. BMO Harris Bank N.A.*, No. 19-cv-1756, *BMO Harris Bank N.A. v. Kelley*, Nos. 19-cv-1826, 19-cv-1869 (Mar. 13, 2020)..... App-65

Appendix F

Order, United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, *Kelley v. BMO Harris Bank N.A.*, No. 19-cv-1756 (June 23, 2023) App-82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	4, 32
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	20
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	4, 19, 32, 34
<i>Bonhiver v. Graff</i> , 248 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 1976).....	12, 15, 18, 23, 24, 27, 28, 35
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	33
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	20
<i>Christians v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 733 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	26
<i>Cline v. Oklahoma Coal. for Reprod. Just.</i> , 570 U.S. 930 (2013).....	4, 33
<i>Coughlin v. Reliance Life Ins. Co.</i> , 201 N.W. 920 (Minn. 1925).....	29
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	33
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	32
<i>German-Am. Fin. Corp. v. Merchants' & Mfrs.' State Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 225 N.W. 891 (Minn. 1929).....	12, 15, 16, 22, 23
<i>Grassmueck v. Am. Shorthorn Ass'n</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15, 20, 25

<i>Greenpond S., LLC</i> <i>v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016).....	14, 28, 29
<i>In re Brook Valley IV</i> , 347 B.R. 662 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>In re Petters Co.</i> , 401 B.R. 391 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Senior Cottages of Am.</i> , 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Simply Essentials</i> , 78 F.4th 1006 (8th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Kelley v. Coll. of St. Benedict</i> , 901 F.Supp.2d 1123 (D. Minn. 2012)	11, 25
<i>Kelley</i> <i>v. Safe Harbor Managed Acct. 101, Ltd.</i> , 31 F.4th 1058 (8th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	3, 29
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	1, 4, 19, 32, 33
<i>Magnusson v. Am. Allied Ins. Co.</i> , 189 N.W.2d 28 (Minn. 1971) ...	12, 15, 16, 23, 28, 35
<i>Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 429 U.S. 66 (1976).....	33
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 592 U.S. 1 (2020).....	4, 19, 32, 33, 34
<i>Nw. Trust Co. v. St. Paul S. Elec. Ry. Co.</i> , 225 N.W. 919 (Minn. 1929).....	26
<i>Ritchie Special Credit Invs., Ltd. v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 620 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2010).....	11

<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 589 U.S. 132 (2020).....	20
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	22
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Sosebee v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>State by Head</i> <i>v. AAMCO Automatic Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 444 (Minn. 1972).....	12
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> <i>v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	20
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n. Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	33
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §365(e)(1).....	21
11 U.S.C. §541(a).....	19
Minn. Stat. §480.065, subd.3	18, 31
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	15, 25
Press Release, U.S. Att’y’s Off., E.D. Cal., <i>BMO Harris Bank Pays \$10 Million to</i> <i>Resolve Fraud Allegations</i> (Oct. 12, 2018), https://bit.ly/40IAZyN	12
